FINANCE COMMITTEE
Minutes — November 5, 2015

Call to Order. Chair Mawhinney called the meeting of the Finance Committee to order
at 7:30 A.M. on Thursday, November 5, 2015, in Conference Room N-1, County Courthouse
East.

Committee Members Present. Supervisors Mawhinney, Kraft, Beaver and Podzilni.

Committee Members Excused: Supervisor Fox.

Staff Members Present.  Sherry Oja, Finance Director; Josh Smith, County
Administrator; Randy Terronez and Nick Osborne, Assistants to the County Administrator;
Mickey Crittenden, Information Technology Director; Jodi Millis, Purchasing Manager; Rob
Leu, General Services Director.

Others Present: None.

Approval of Agenda. Chair Mawhinney said there are two additions; item 5.D. a transfer
for Child Support; and item 6.D.1) a pre-approved encumbrance for Developmental Disabilities.
Supervisor Kraft moved approval of the agenda with these additions, second by Supervisor
Beaver. ADOPTED.

Citizen Participation, Communications and Announcements. Ms. Oja handed out
copies of the County Sales Tax Receipts through October 2015.

Approval of Minutes — October 22, 2015. Supervisor Podzilni moved approval of the
minutes of October 22, 2015 as presented, second by Supervisor Kraft. ADOPTED.

Committee Review and Approval of Per Meeting Allowances. Supervisor Kraft
moved approval of per meeting allowances in the amount of $16,273.99, second by Supervisor
Podzilni. ADOPTED.

Transfers and Appropriations.

911 Communications Center

FROM TO

Account # Amount Account # Amount

23-2400-0000-62491 $ 2,500 23-2400-0000-62119 $ 2,400

Software Maintenance Other Contracted Services :
23-2400-0000-62218 100
Data Communications

Information Technology

FROM TO

Account # Amount Account # Amount

07-1450-0000-64701 $ 5,400 07-1450-0000-67131 $ 2,200

Spillman Jail — Software Purchase

Spillman Jail — Computer Hardware



07-1450-0000-67130 3,200

. Spillman Jail — Terminals & PCs

Sheriff’s Office

FROM T0
Account # Amount Account # Amount
21-2140-2015-61210 $ 2,000 21-2140-2015-63908 $ 2,000

Overtime Wages — HIDTA15

Investigative Expense — HIDTA15

Child Support

FROM TO

Account # Amount Account # Amount
34-3850-0000-61100 $ 12,800 34-3850-0000-67161 $ 12,800
Regular Wages Capital Assets

Supervisor Beaver moved approval of the above Transfers and Appropriations for the

Finance Committee, second by Supervisor Podzilni.

Bills and Encumbrances
Finance Director

Information Technology

Law Records

IT Capital Projects

IT Cross Charges

Tax Deed Expense

Register of Deeds

Employee Wellness Activities

ADOPTED.

$ 674.68
34,457.26
150.00
31,212.69
69,604.87
312.97
2,215.84

131.75

Supervisor Kraft moved approval of the above Bills and Encumbrances for the Finance

Bills Over $10,000
Opportunities Inc.

Park Place Technologies
Childrens Service Society of WI
Marsh County Health Alliance

Committee, second by Supervisor Podzilni. ADOPTED.

$ 14,182.56
25,786.68
15,896.00
14,340.50

Supervisor Podzilni moved approval of the above Bills Over $10,000 for the Finance

Encumbrances Over $10,000.
Veolia ES Technical Solutions

Committee, second by Supervisor Beaver. ADOPTED.

§ 15,352.96

Supervisor Podzilni moved approval of the above Encumbrances Over $10,000 for the

Finance Committee, second by Supervisor Kraft. ADOPTED.



Pre-Approved Encumbrance Amendments.

Developmental Disabilities
PALS Pinnacle Assisted Living Services, LLC $ 111,716.00

Supervisor Kraft moved approval of the above Pre-Approved Encumbrance Amendment
for Developmental Disabilities, second by Supervisor Podzilni. ADOPTED.

| Approval of Bills for Other Departments. None.

Resolution.

Cancellation of Checks Over Two Years Old

“NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Rock County Board of
Supervisors duly assembled this day of , 2015, the following checks
that are over two years old be cancelled and credited back to the proper accounts.

2

Supervisor Kraft moved approval of the above resolution, second by Supervisor Podzilni.
ADOPTED.

Committee Approval.

Purchase of Mobile Field Lab Using HIDTA Grant Funds

“NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Rock County Board of Supervisors
duly assembled this day of , 2015 that a purchase order be issued to
Teamlntel, LLC, of Stevensville, MI, in the amount of $14,950.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that payment be made to the vendor upon receipt and
acceptance by the Rock County Sheriff and the Finance Committee.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Sheriff’s Office budget be amended as follows:

2

Supervisor Beaver moved Committee approval of the above resolution, second by
Supervisor Podzilni. ADOPTED.

Awarding Contract for Security/Mass Notification Improvements at the UW-Rock
County Campus

“NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Rock County Board of Supervisors
duly assembled this day of , 2015, that a contract for the purchase
and installation of the security/mass notification and fire alarm systems be awarded to




Gilbank Construction of Clinton WI, in the base bid amount of $826,000.00, plus the
alternate bid of $239,000.00 for the fire alarm system; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a project contingency in the amount of
$105,000.00 be established to cover change orders approved by the General Services
Committee, and miscellaneous project costs; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the 2015 General Services Budget be amended as
follows:

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that payments be made to the vendor upon approval of
the General Services Committee.”

Supervisor Podzilni moved Committee approval of the above resolution, second by
Supervisor Kraft,

Mr. Leu said they tried to scale back on this $1.17 million project as much as possible
and are hoping to complete it by the fall 2016. He said the executive summary provides a good
overview of the project.

ADOPTED.

Request to Donate Abandoned Bicycles to Brian and Anne Reece of Beloit, WI.

Supervisor Beaver moved approval to donate the abandoned bicycles to Brian and Anne
Reece, second by Supervisor Podzilni. ADOPTED.

Review, Discussion and Recommended Revisions to the 2016 Recommended Budget.

Ms. Oja handed out a spreadsheet on recommendations for amending the 2016
Recommended Budget (attached) and went over it.

Supervisor Podzilni moved to accept these changes and put in the 2016 Recommended Budget,
second by Supervisor Beaver. ADOPTED.

Ms. Oja went over the changes due to receiving a lower rate and additional premium
funds on the debt sale.

Supervisor Kraft moved approval of these changes to the 2016 Recommended Budget,
second by Supervisor Podzilni. ADOPTED.

Supervisor Beaver asked about the costs involved to keep the Evansville congregate meal
site open in 2016. Mr. Smith said the breakdown is: $12,000 for the site manager; $2,400 for
rent; $7,337 cost of meals; and $1,000 for paper goods.



The committee discussed reducing the days the site would be open; differences between
keeping the site open and home delivered; using the school district for meals; asking Creekside
to reduce or eliminate rent; what the site manager does and if it could be done with volunteers; if
more advertising would help increase attendance; and the socializing aspect of meals at the site.

Chair Mawhinney and the Finance Committee said this is a good budget and they
appreciate all the work staff has put into it.

Adjournment. Supervisor Podzilni moved adjournment at 8:29 A.M., second by
Supervisor Beaver. ADOPTED.

Respectfully submitted,

Marilyn Bondehagen
Confidential Administrative Assistant

NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL APPROVED BY COMMITTEE.



| ebey

Lo | (500'1) | reso1 pueio
0 (509°1) |ejol qng

(€6.°9) S}nsal sjes 1gep Jo} esealda( }sassu| 198Q 00299-0000-0L0/-G/. Sjuno2dy spip Ajuno)

000'0L S|nsal sjes }gep Jo} esealou| lediduud 19eQ 00199-0000-000-GZ S)UNo22Y 8pIipp Ayuno

(z18'v9) pspJemio} spuny sses.ou| papJemio spun 00¥9%-0€00-0000-00 SIUNO22Y dpIA Ajuno

0 (0) lejol gng

(LLv'9) Aipuns jlep wouy eseyoind sooIneg Aipune €91¢9-0000-002¢-LC HU8ys

(625'8) Apuns |lep woy eseyoind $82IMBS ployssnoH Jier 19129-0000-00¢¢-LC Husys

(000°g) Sjewnss asealou| $894 dYVvOS 901¢¥-0000-002¢-LC Husys

(0g8'9) sjesse pajsenbai ul uoonpay sjessy [eyded 09129-0000-00L2-12 Husys

(051°e) djewnss ssealos( abejsod 101€9-0000-00Lc-LC Husys

(000°€) Sjewfise asealouj $894 19010 9¢L¥¥-0000-00LC-LC Husys

oL Hueys Ainde@ 314 0°L PPY sdueInsu| 8ji 0€919-0000-00}2-12 Husys

Lv9 yusys Aindeg 314 0°) PPV adueInsuy| [elusQg 02919-0000-00L¢-LC Jusys

9.9l Jueys Aindsg 314 0°L PPY adueInsu] yyesH 01919-0000-00L¢-lC Husys

8Ly Hueys Aindeq 314 0°L PPV juswaley 0LS19-0000-00L¢-L2 Husys

8cs'e yueys Aindsg 314 0°L PPV vOId 00¥19-0000-00L¢-LC Husys

aLL'9y Husys Ainded 314 0°L PPY sobep Jenboy 00119-0000-00L¢-LC Husys

Geg'LL S}{nsal piq 0} enp esealide( SNUBASY Jusy wieH 001¥1-0000-G295-95 wie

918'g 8jewyse sjejs Mau 0} enp aseasds  snd) sng Jdwex3-ply alels €2221-1000-0000-00 S)UNo22Y apipp Ajuno)

(968°¢S) Sply uoljelodsuel | [eleuss) asealou| uonepodsuel | -ply 9)e}s 9¢cei-0ceyr-00ey-Ly RemybiH-pmda

{02q)/ouj 9)OA [CER)EDT 1sonbay eepiwiwion uondiosag "ON Juno22y juswiteda(

Ana »9IWWIo) ddueuUi Ana
popuaWILIoddy

YOPHWWOY doUBUI

139and GIANTIWNODTY 9102 IHL ONIANINY d0od
SNOILVANININODTY I3 LLININOD IONVNIL

ALNNOD MO0



